lease. The up-front payment represents prepaid lease payments and are amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease
term.

 Upon adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, the classification of a leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating
lease is based on the extent of risks and rewards of the lease. The Group has determined that all leasehold land of
the Group are in substance finance leases and has reclassified its leasehold land from prepaid land lease payments to
property, plant and equipment.

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 March 2011

N
A

T
IO

N
W

ID
E

 E
X

P
R

E
S

S
 C

O
u

R
IE

R
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

 B
E

R
H

A
D

76

Annual Report 2011

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 March 2011

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOuNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

 2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Cont’d.)

 The reclassification has been made retrospectively and the effects on the statements of financial position as at 31 March
2011 are as follows:

 Group and
Company
 31 March

2011

 RM’000

Increase/(decrease) in:

Property, plant and equipment  14,188

Prepaid land lease payment  (14,188)

 As
previously

 stated
 As

 restated  Adjustments

Group  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

31 March 2010

Property, plant & equipment 18,951 14,415 33,366

Prepaid land lease payment 14,415 (14,415) –

1 April 2009

Property, plant & equipment 18,143 14,646 32,789

Prepaid land lease payment 14,646 (14,646) –

Company

31 March 2010

Property, plant & equipment 18,550 14,415 32,965

Prepaid land lease payment 14,415 (14,415) –

1 April 2009

Property, plant & equipment 17,378 14,646 32,024

Prepaid land lease payment 14,646 (14,646) –

 2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

 At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the new FRSs and Interpretations, and amendments to certain
Standards and Interpretations were issued but not yet effective for the year ended 31 March 2011 and have not been
applied by the Group and the Company.

 The directors expect that the adoption of the standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective will have no

material impact on the financial statements of the Group and of the Company in the period of initial application.

N
A

T
IO

N
W

ID
E

 E
X

P
R

E